of Operations. During the year, HFHC distributed $27,091 (2017 - $25,083) of funds to the Organization. At year end,
amounts due to HFHC amounted to $12,537 (2017 - $17,587) and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
The above transactions are measured at the exchange amount agreed upon between parties.

14. Contingent liability

In the normal conduct of operations, there are other pending claims by and against the Organization. Litigation is subject to
many uncertainties, and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable with assurance. In the opinion of management,
based on the advice and information provided by its legal counsel, final determination of these other litigations will not
materially affect the Organization's  financial position or results of operations.

15. Correction of an error

During the year the Organization determined that adjustments were required to the mortgages receivable in order to
accurately reflect the prevailing terms and agreements. These corrections have been applied retrospectively and prior years
have been restated. The impact on the amounts previously reported for the year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows:

As at December 31, 2017 As previously

reported

Restatement As restated

Land and housing projects under development 1,114,196 (236,776) 877,420
Mortgages receivable 771,728 176,273 948,001
Deposits received 11,900 (8,100) 3,800
Net assets - invested in housing 1,874,025 (52,404) 1,821,621
Net assets - unrestricted 122,930 - 122,930

For the year ended December 31, 2017 As previously

reported

Restatement As restated

Revenue 998,404 1,524 999,928
Write-downs of mortgages receivable (43,454) (18,707) 62,161
Loss on disposal of housing projects - (85,004) (85,004)
Excess of revenue over expenses 193,811 (102,187) 91,624

16. Subsequent event

Subsequent to year-end, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on
businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel,
business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19
outbreak may have on the Organization as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot
be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the